
l'/-

THE ATTACHED AGREEMENT HAS BEEN REVIEWED

AND APPROVED AS TO FORM BY THE CITY

ATTORNEY' S OFFICE AND WILL BE

FORMALLY SIGNED UPON APPROVAL BY

THE CITY COUNCIL

9'  l   ` 
Glen R.    oogins

C`'  .
r^ , -nJ
y_v•.s-I

City Attorney

Dated:    7'1' 070/! o

ESCROW AGREEMENT

BETVVEEN

THE CITY OF CHCJI_A VISTA AND

U.S. BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION

CITY OF CHi_JI,A VISTA

RELATII' G TO

2006 CERTIFICATES OF PARTICIPATION

CNIC CENTER PROJECT -- PHASE 2)





ESCROVI' AGREEMENT

b and amoog

CHULA VISTA PUBLIC FINA\ TCING AUTHORITI'

and the

CITP OF CHULA VISTA

and

U.S. BA1VK NATIOl' AL ASSOCIATION,

as Escro v Bank

Dated as of June 1, 2016

Relating to

CITY OF CHULA VISTA

2006 CERTIFICATES OF PARTICIPATION

CIVIC CENTER PROJECT -- PHASE 2)



ESCROW AGREEMENT

THIS ESCROW AGREEMENT; dated as of June I, 2016 ( this " Agreement'), is by and
among the Chula Vista Public Financing Authority; a public bod,  corporate and politic. duly
organized and eais[ ing under the laws of the State of California ( the " Authority"); the City of Chula
Vista, a municipal corporation and chartered city duly organized and eaisting under and pursuant to
the Constitution and laH s of the State of California ( the " City`), and U. S. Bank National Association,

acting in its capacity as Trustee ( as defined herein) and as escrow aaent with respect to the Escrow
Fund ( as defined herein) ( the " Escrow Bank") pursuant to this Agreement;

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS,  the Cit  and the Authority have heretofore entered into that certain
Lease/ Purchase Agreement, dated as of September 1, 2004 ( the " Ori inal Lease AgreemenP'), as

amended and supplemented by that certain First Amendment to Lease/ Purchase Agreement, dated as
of March l; 2006 ( the " First Amendment to Lease AgreemenP'), by ihat certain Second Amendment
to Lease/ Purohase Agreement, dated as of September l, 2015 ( the " Second Amendment to Lease

AgreemenP'), and by that certain Third Amendment to Lease/ Purchase Agreement, dated as of
June 1, 2016 ( the " Third Amendment to Lease Agreement, and together with the Original Lease

Agreement,  the First Amendment to Lease Agreement and the Second Amendment to Lease

Agreement; the " Lease Agreemenr'), pursuant to which the Authority agreed to lease to the Ciry
certain land and the improvements located thereon; and

WHEREAS; the City has pre iously caused the delivery of its $ 20, 325, 000 City of Chula
Vista 2006 Certifica[ es of Participation ( Civic Center Projec[ — Phase 2) ( the " 2006 CeRificates'),

which 2006 Certificates are secured by lease payments under and pursuant to the terms of the
Original Lease Agreement, as amended by the First Amendment to Lease Agreement and the Second
Amendment to Lease Aereement ( the " Lease Payments"); and

WHERGAS, the Ciq desires to prepay a portion of the L,ease Payments evidenced by the
2006 Certificates as permitted by the Lease Agreement and to defease the outstanding 2006
Certificates set forth in Schedule A hereto ( the " Defeased Certificates') which constitute all of the

2006 Certificates currently outstanding; and

WHERGAS, to provide the funds to pay and prepay the Lease Payments evidenced by and
defease the Defeased Certificates, the City has caused the execution and delivery of the 2016
Refunding Certificates of Participation ( Civic Center Project) ( the " 2016 Certificates') in accordance
with the Amended and Restated Trust Aereement, dated as of March L 2006. as amended and

supplemented by that certain First Supplement to Amended and Restated Trust Agreement, dated as
of September I, 2015 and by that certain Second Supplement to Amended and Restated Trust
Agreement, dated as of June 1, 2076 ( collectively, the " Trust A reemenP'), by and among the City,
the Authority and U. S. Bank National Association; as trustee ( the " Trustee"); and

b1rHEREAS, the City proposes to make the deposit of moneys to secure the prepa ment of
the Lease Payments under the Lease Aereement which are evidenced by the Defeased Certificates,
and to appoint the Gscro Bank for the purpose of applying said deposit in accordance H ith the
instructions provided b this A reement and the Escro v [ 3ank desires to accept said appointment:
and



1' HEREAS. the Cin has taken action to cause to be deli ered to the EscroH Bank. for

deposit in the EscroH• Fund. proceeds of the 2016 Certificates and certain other funds for the

purchase of certain securities and investments consistine of direct noncallable obligations of the

United States of America as listed on Schedule B attached hereto and made a part hereof ( the

Investment Securities`). in an amount H hich. together with income to accrue on such securities. will

be sufficient to prepa}• the Defeased Certificates on 2016 in accordance w ith the terms of

the Trust Aereement: and

1' HEREAS: the Escrow Bank has full powers to act N ith respect to the irrevocable escroN-

created herein and to perform the duties and obligations to be undeRaken pursuant to this Aereement;

and

HEREAS. the Authorih and the Cirv have determined that all acts. conditions and thinss

required by the Constitution and laws of the State of Califomia to e:: ist, to ha e happened and to
ha- e been performed precedent to and in connection H ith the consummation of the financine

authorized hereb do e ist, have happened and have been performed in resular and due time; form

and manner as required by la v, and the Ciry is noH• duh• authorized and empowered, pursuant to
each and e ery requirement of law, to consummate such financine for the purpose. in the manner and
upon the terms herein pro ided.

N0 1'.  THEREFORE.  in consideration of the mu[ ual covenants and aoreements herein

contained, [ he Cin•, the Authorin and the Escrow Bank aeree as folloH s:

SECTI01' l.   Deposit of Mone s.

a)      The City hereby deposits vith the Escrow Bank  of proceeds of

the 2016 Certificates and S from the funds and accounts relatine to the 2006 Certificates

to be held in irrevocable escrow b the Escrow Bank separa[ e and apart from other funds of the City.
the Authorin. the Escroti Bank. and the Trustee. in a fund herebv created and established and to be

known as the " 2006 EscroN Fund," ( the " EscroH Fund") and to be applied solel- as pro ided in this

Agreement.  Such mone s in the Escrow Fund H ill be sufficient to pay the principal of and interest
on the Defeased Certificates. as shoH n in the Escrow Fund Cash Flow set forth in Schedule C hereto.

All securities, investments and moneys in the EscroH Fund are hereby irre ocabh pledged; subject
to the pro• isions of Section 2 hereof, to secure the payment of the Defeased Certificates.   The

Escro+  Bank shall purchase Investment Securities as described in Schedule B at a cost of

and shall retain        unim ested in cash.

b)      The Escro Bank hereby acknowledses receipt of the • rinen opinion of
Grant Thornton, independent certified public accountants; dated 2016 relating to the
prepa• ment of the Defeased Certificates (the " Verification Reporr`).

SECTION 2.   Use and Investment of nlone s.

a)      The Cih and the Escrow Bank each shall take all remainin action, if am•,

necessan to have the In estment Securities issued and reeistered in the name of the Escrow Bank for

the account of the Escro a Fund.  E cept as othen ise pro ided in this Section, the Escro Bank shall

not reinvest am• cash ponion of the Escro Fund and shall hold such cash ponion uninvested.



b)      Upon the written direction of the City and receipt of the consent of the 2006
Insurer ( as defined in the Trust Agreement), but subject to the conditions and limitations herein set

forth; [ he EscroH Bank shall sell; transfer, request the redemption or otherwise dispose of some or all

of the Investment Securities in the Escrow Fund and purchase with the proceeds derived from such

sale,  transfer,  redemption or other disposition noncallable and non- prepayable obligations

constituting direct obligations issued by the United States Treasury or obligations which are
unconditionally uaranteed as to full and timely payment by the United States of America ( the
Substitute Investment Securities').    Such sale,  transfer,  redemption or other disposition of

Investment Securities and purchase of Substitute Investment Securities shall be effected by the
Escrow Bank upon the written direction of the Ciry following receipt of the consent of the 2006
Insurer but onh by a simultaneous transaction and only if ( i) a nationally recoenized firm of
independent certified public accountants shall certify that ( a) the Substitute Investment Securities,
together with the Im estment Securities which will continue to be held in the Escrow Fund, will

mature in such principal amounts and earn interest in such amounts and; in each case, at such times

so that sufficient moneys will be available from maturing principal and interest on such Investment
Securities and Substitute Investment Securities held in the Escrow Fund.  together H-ith any
uninvested moneys therein, to make all payments required by Section 3 hereof which have not
previously been made, and ( b) the amounts and dates of the anticipated payments by the Escrow
Bank of the principal and in[ erest on the Defeased Certificates will not be diminished or postponed

thereby, and ( ii) the Escrow Bank shall receive an unqualified opinion of nationally recognized
municipal bond attorneys addressed to the Escrow Bank, the City and the 2006 Insurer to the effect
that the proposed sale; transfer, redemption or other disposition and substitution of Investment

Securities will not adversely affect the exclusion of interest on the 2016 Certificates or the Defeased
Certificates from eross income for federal income tax purposes.

c)       Upon the written direction of the City, but subject to the conditions and
limitations herein set foRh, the Escrow Bank will apply any moneys received from the maturing
principal of or interest or other im estment income on any Im estment Securities and Substitute
Investment Securities held in the Escrow Fund, or the proceeds from any sale, transfer, redemption or
other disposition of Im estment Securities pursuant to Section 2( b) not required for the purposes of

said Section, as folloH s:  to the eatent such moneys will not be required at any time for the purpose
of making a payment required b Sec[ ion 3 hereof, as certified by a nationally recognized firm of
independent certified public accountants, such moneys shall be transferred ro the City upon the
written direction of the City as received by the Escrow Bank, free and clear of any trust, lien, pledge
or assignment securing the Defeased Certificates or otherwise existing hereunder or under the Trust
Agreement.

The City acknoH ledges that to the e tent regulations of the Comptroller of the Currency or
other applicable regulatory entity grant the Ciry the right to receive brokerage confirmations of
security transactions as they occur; the Ciq specifically waives receipt of such confirmations to the
eatent permitted by law.  The Escrow Bank will fumish the City periodic cash transaction statemen[ s
which shall include detail for all investment transactions made by the Fscrow Bank hereunder.

SGCTION 3.   Refundine of the Defeased Certificates.    The City hereby requests and
irrevocably instructs the Escro a Bank, and the Escrow Qank hereby agrees, to collect and deposit in
die Escrow Fund the principal of and interest on the Investment Securities and Substit ute Investment

Securities held for the account of the Escrow Fund promptly as such principal and interest become
due; and to apply. subject to the pro- isions of Section 2 hereof, such principal and interest; together
vith any other moneys and die principal of and interest on any other securities deposited in the

3



EscroN Fund, to the payment of[ he Defeased Certificates at the places and in the manner stipulared
in the Defeased Certificates and in the Trust Aareement.

SECTIOI' 4.   Possible Deficiencies: Amounts in Excess of Required Cash Balance.

a)      If at am time the Escro v Bank has actual knoH ledse that the moneys in the

EscroH Fund, includine the anticipated proceeds of the Investment Securities and any Substitute
Investment Securities, H ill not be sufficient to make all payments required by Section 3 hereof. the
Escro Bank shall notify the Cirv in HTitine as soon as is reasonabl} practicable: of such fact, the
amount of such deficiency and the reason therefor solel to the extent actualh known to it; provided,
hoti e er_ the Cit shall have no liability for an deficiency and shall not be required to provide funds
to eliminate any such deficienc.

b)      The Escro Bank shall in no manner be responsible for any deficiency in the
EscroH Fund.

SECTIOI' .   Perfortnance of Duties.  The Escro Bank aarees to perform the duties set

fonh herein.

SECT[ ON 6.   Indemnitv.   The City hereby assumes liabilih for, and hereby agrees to
indemnify, protect_ save and keep harmless the Escrow Bank and its respective successors; assigns.
directors: agents, employees and servants, from and against any and all liabilities. oblieations. losses,
damages, penalties. claims; actions. suits. costs. expenses and disbursements ( includine reasonable

leeal fees and disbursements) of whatsoever kind and nature H hich may be imposed on, incurred b}•,
or asserted against. the Escroµ Bank at any time ( hether or not also indemnified asainst the same

b the City or am• other person under an other aereement or instrument, but aithout double
indemnin) in an} • av relatins [ o or arisine out of the execution_ delivery and performance of this
Aereement, the establishment hereunder of the Escro Fund, the acceptance of the funds deposited

therein and any pa ment, transfer or other application of moneys b the Escro a Bank in accordance
w ith the provisions of this Aereement; provided, ho« e er, that the Cih and the Authority shall not
be required to indemnify the Escrow Bank against the Escro ti Bank`s oH n nesligence or willful
misconduct or the negligence or N illful misconduct of the EscroH Bank`s respective aeents and

employees or the breach by the EscroH Bank of the terms of this Agreement.  In no e ent shall the
City, the Authorin or the Escro v Bank be liable to any person by reason of the transactions
contemplated hereby other than to each other as set forth in this Section 6.   The indemnities

contained in this Section 6 shall survi e the termination of this Aereement.

SECTIO\ 7.   Responsibilities of the Escrow Bank.  The Escro t Bank and its respective

successors, assigns, agents and servants shall not be held to any personal liability hatsoe er, in tort,
contract or otherN ise,  in connection w ith the e ecution and deliverv of this Aereement,  the

establishment of the Escrow Fund. the acceptance of the mone s deposited therein. the sufficienc of

the amounts in the Escro a Fund to accomplish the defeasance of the Defeased Certificates or am

payment transfer or other application of mone}•s or oblieations b the Escrow Bank in accordance

H ith the pro isions of this Aereement or by reason of am non- neelieent act. non- negligent omission
or non- nealieent error of the Escrow Bank made in eood faith in the conduct of its duties.  The

recitals of fact contained in the "'' hereas ' clauses herein shall be taken as the statements of the Cin

and the Authori[ v, and the Escro v Bank assumes no responsibility for the correctness thereoE The
Escrow Bank makes no representation as ro the sufficienc of the amounts in the Escrow Fund to

accomplish the defeasance of the Defeased Certificates or to the validity of this Agreement as to the

1



City or the Authority and, eacept as othen ise provided herein, the Escrow Bank shall incur no
liability with respect thereto.    The Escrow Bank shall not be liable in connection H ith the

performance of its duties under this Aereement except for its oH n negli ence, willful misconduct or

default, and the duties and obligations of the Escrow Bank shall be determined by the eapress
provisions of this Agreement.  The Escrow Bank may consult with counsel, who may or may not be
counsel to the City, and in reliance upon the written opinion of such counsel shall have full and
complete authorization and protection with respect to any action taken, suffered or omitted by it in
good faith in accordance therewith.  Whenever he Escrow Bank shall deem it necessary or desirable
that a matter be proved or established prior to taking, suffering, or omitting any action under this
Aereement, such matter may be deemed to be conclusively established by a certificate signed by an
authorized officer of the City.

The liability of[ he Escrow Bank to make the payments required by this Agreement shall be
limited to the monevs in the EscroN Fund.

No provision of this A reement shall require the Escrow Bank to expend or risk its o i n

funds or otherwise incur any financial liability in the perfonnance or exercise of any of its duties
hereunder; or in the e: ercise of its rights or powers.

The Escrow Bank shall not be liable for the accuracy of any calculations provided herein.

Any company into which the Escrow Bank may be merged or converted or with which it may
be consolidated or any company resulting from any merger, conversion or consolidation to which it
shall be a par[y or any company to which the Escrow Bank may sell or transfer all or substantially all
of its corporate trust business shall be the successor to the Escrow Bank without the execution or

filing of any paper or further act, an rthing herein to the contrary notwithstanding.

The City shall pay the Escrow Bank full compensation for its duties under this Agreement,
including out-of-pocket costs such as publication costs, prepayiroent or prepayment expenses, legal
fees and other costs and eapenses relating hereto.  Under no circumstances shall amounts deposited
in the Escrow Fund be deemed to be available for said purposes.

SECTION 8.   Irre ocable   ] nstructions as to Notice.      The Escrow Bank hereby
acknowledges that upon the funding of the Escrow Fund as provided in this Agreement, the receipt of
the Verification Report described in Section I( b) of this Agreement and Che giving of irrevocable
instructions to publish and mail as provided in the Irrevocable Instructions and Request to Trustee

attached hereto as Schedule D it is in receipt of the items constitutine all of the conditions precedent

to the defeasance of the Defeased Cer[ificates under lhe Trust Agreement.

SECTION 9.   Amendments.  This Agreement is made for the benefit of the City and the
holders from time to time of the Defeased Certificates and it shall not be repealed, revoked; altered or

amended without the written consent of all such holders, thc Escrow Bank and the City; provided;
however, but only after the receipt by the Escrow Bank of an opinion of nationally recognized bond
counsel that the exdusion from gross income of interest evidenced and represented by the Defeased
Certificates and the 2016 Certificates ill not be adversely affected for federal income tax purposes,
the City, the Authorih and the Escrow Bank may. N-ithout the consent of or notice to, such holders,
amend this Aereement or enter into such agreements supplemental to this Aereement as shall not

adverseh affect the ri hts of such holders and as shall not be inconsistent - ith the terms and

pro isions of this A reement for anv one or more of the follo vin_ purposes:   ( i) to cure anv

5



ambiwirv or formal defect or omission in this Agreemenr. (ii) to grant to, or confer upon, the Escrow

Bank for the benefit of the holders of the Defeased Certificates anv additional riehts. remedies.

pow ers or authorin that mav law fulh• be ranted to. or conferred upon, such holders or the EscroH
Bank; and ( iii) to include under this Agreement additional funds, securities or properties.   The

Escrow Bank shall be entitled to rel conclusiveh upon an unqualified opinion of nationallv

recognized bond counsel ith respect to compliance vith this Section 9, includins the extent. if any,
to H hich am chanee. modification. addition or elimination affects the riahts of the holders of the

Defeased Certificates or that anv instrument executed hereunder complies with the conditions and

pro isions of this Section 9.

SECTION 10.  Term.  This Agreement shall commence upon its execution and deliven and

shall tertninate on the later to occur of either ( i) the date upon H hich the Defeased Certifica[ es ha e

been paid in accordance with this Aareement. or ( ii) the date upon H hich no unclaimed mone• s

remain on deposit H•ith the Escro+ Bank and all amounts owed to the Escrow Bank shall ha e been

paid in full.

SECTION 11.  Compensation.   The EscroH  Bank shall receive its reasonable fees and

expenses as previousl agreed to; provided; hoµ ever. that under no circumstances shall the Escrow

Bank be entitled to am lien nor H ill it assert a lien whatsoever on am• mone s or oblieations in the

Escrow Fund for the pa ment of fees and espenses for sen ices rendered by the Escro« Bank under
this AQreement.

SECTION 12.  Resisnation or Removal of Escrow Bank.

a)      The Escrow Bank mav resi n by giving 30 days prior written notice in
writine to the Ciq.  The Escrow Bank may be remo ed ( 1) by ( i) filino H ith the City and the EscroH
Bank of an instrument or instruments e ecuted b the holders of at least 51% in ageregate principal

amount of the Defeased CeRificates then remainine unpaid, and ( ii) the City deliverine written notice
to the Escrow Bank, or ( 2) by a court of competent jurisdiction for failure to act in accordance µ ith
the pro• isions of this Agreement upon application by the City or the holders of % in ageregate

principal amount of the Defeased Certificates then remainine unpaid.

b)      No resienation or removal of the EscroH Bank shall become effecti e until a

successor Escro Bank has been appointed hereunder and until the cash held under this Agreement

are transferred to the neti EscroH Bank.  The Cit or the holders of a majority in principal amount of
the Defeased Certificates then remaining unpaid ma, by an instrument or instruments filed µ ith the
City, appoint a successor Escrow Bank who shall supersede any Escrow Bank theretofore appointed
b the Cin.  If no successor EscroH Bank is appointed by the Cit or the holders of such Defeased
Certificates then remaining unpaid, H ithin 45 da s after notice of am such resienation or removal,
the holder of any such Defeased Certificates or am retirine Escro Bank may apply [ o a court of
competent jurisdiction for the appointment of a successor Escro Bank.

SECTIOi' li.  Se erabilit.  If am one or more of the covenants or agreements pro ided in
this Agreement on the part of the Cit or the Escro v Bank to be performed should be determined by
a court of competent jurisdiction to be contran to la v, such covenants or aereements shall be null

and void and shall be deemed separate from the remainin  co enants and aereements herein

contained and shall in no a affect the validity of the remainin pro isions of this Agreement.

6



SECTION 14.  Counterparts.  This Agreement may be executed in several counterparts, all or
any of which shall be reearded for all purposes as one original and shall constitute and be but one and
the same instrument.

SECTION 15.  Go ernine Law.  This Agreement shall be construed under the laws of the

State of California.

SECTION 16.  Holidavs.  [ f the date for making any payment or the last date for performance
of any act or the eaercising of any right, as provided in this Agreement, shall be a legal holiday or a
day on which banking institutions in the city in which is located the principal office of the Escrow
Bank are authorized by law to remain closed, such payment may be made or act performed or right
exercised on the next succeeding day not a legal holiday or a day on which such banking institutions
are authorized by law to remain closed, with the same force and effect as if done on the nominal date
provided in this Agreement, and no interest shall accrue for the period from and afrer such nominal

date.

SECTION 17.  Assianment.  This Agreement shall not be assigned by the Escrow Bank or
any successor thereto without the prior written consent of the City,  such consent not to be
unreasonably withheld.

REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANKJ

7



I1 VdIIT'ESS V' I-IEREOF, the parties hereto ha e caused this Aereement to be executed bv

their dulv authorized officers and attested as of the date and ear first NTitten above.

CITl' OF CHULA VISTA

Bv:

Cin 1 lanaeer

ATTEST:

Cin Clerk

CHULA VISTA PUBLIC FIT' AI` CING

AUTHORITY

B:

Chief Financial Officer

ATTEST:

Secretan

U. S. BANK T' ATIO\ AL ASSOCIATION. as Escro•

Bank

B:

Authorized Officer

S- 1



SCHEDULE A

Defeased Certificates

Maluril

Dute Rute Principu!     CUSIP

3/ 1/ 2027

3/ 1/ 2028

3/ 1/ 2029

3/ 1/ 2030

3/ I/ 2031

3/ 1/ 2032

3/ 1/ 2033

3/ 1/ 2034

3/ I/ 203

3/]/ 2036

Schedule A- I



SCHEDULE B

Investment Securities

Principal lnteresl

Securil      Maturih'      Amount Ra e

Schedule B- 1



SCHEDULE C

ESCROW FUND CASH FLOW

Receipts From Cush

U.S Trensury Disbursements Cash

Date Securifies From Escrow Balance

Beginnine
Balance:

TOTAL:

Schedule C- I



SCHEDULE D

IRRE' OCABLE INSTRUCTIONS AriD

REQUEST TO PRIOR TRUSTEE

Ol

U. S. BANI: I' ATIONAL ASSOCIATION

ESCRO V AGREEAIENT

RELATING TO A FULL DEFEASANCE OF THE

CITl' OF CHULA VISTA

2006 CERTIFICATES OF PARTICIPATION,

CIVIC CENTER PROJECT— PHASE 2)

the " 2006 Certificates")

Ladies and Gendemen:

As trustee under that certain Amended and Restated Trust Aereement. dated as of I 9arch l.

2006: as amended and supplemented bv that certain First Supplement to Amended and Restated Trust

Aereement. dated as of September 1, 201, and by that ceRain Second Supplement to Amended and
Restated Trust A reement, dated as of June 1, 2016 ( collectively, the " Trust Aereemenr`), you are
herebp notified of the irrevocable election of the Chula Vista Public Financine Authorit ( the

Authority`) and the Cin of Chula Vista ( the " Cit ') to deposit funds concurrentl ith this notice

sufficient to prepay all of the outstanding principal amount of the 2006 Certificates maturing on
1 4arch 1, 2027 to and including March l, 2036 ( collecti ely, the " Defeased Certificates').

You are hereb irrevocably instructed to mail. as provided in the Trust Agreement, notice of
prepa ment of the Defeased Certificates.

You are herebv further irrevocabh instructed to mail. as soon as practicable; a notice to the

holders of the 2006 Certificates and to the 2006 Insurer ( as defined in the Trust A reement) ( in the

form anneaed hereto as Exhibit X) that the deposit of mone s and im•estment securities has been

made with U. S. Bank I ational Association; as Escrow Bank, and that the projected + ithdraH al from

such escro has been calculated by on behalf of the City and the Authorit to be adequate to prepa
the principal and interest e idenced and represented by the Defeased Certificates on
2016..

Schedule D- 1



CITY OF CHULA VISTA

By:
Director of Finance

CHULA VISTA PUBLIC FINANCING

AUTHORITY

Bv:

Executive Director

Receipt acknowled_ed and

consented to:

U. S. BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION,

as Trustee

By:
Authorized Officer

Schedule D-2



E HIBIT X

NOTICE OF FULL DEFEASAi\ CE OF THE

CITY OF CHULA VISTA

2006 CERTIFICATES OF PARTICIPATION

CR' IC CENTER PROJECT— PHASE 2)

the " 2006 Certificates")

Notice is hereb gi en to the holders of the 2006 Certificates that ( i)  all of the outstandinQ

2006 Certificates, comprised of the 2006 Certificates maturing on A4arch 1. 2027 to and including
Alarch l, 2036 ( coilecti eh, the '` Defeased Cenificates") have been defeased; ( ii) there has been

deposited ith U. S. Bank I ationai Association, as EscroH Bank. moneys and investments securities

as permitted by that certain Amended and Restated Trust Agreement, dated as of March l, 2006. as
amended and supplemented by that certain First Supplement to Amended and Restated Trust
Agreement, dated as of September l, 201. and b that certain Second Supplement to Amended and

Restated Trust Aereement, dated as of June 1, 2016 ( collectivel}, the " Trust Aereemenr'), relating to
the Defeased Certificates. in an amount sufficient to prepay the Defeased Certificates on
2016 at the applicable prepayment price contained in the Trust Agreement. toeether H ith interest

accrued thereon; and ( iii) the Escro r Banh has been irrevocabh instructed to prepay all outstandine
Defeased Certificates on 2016.

On or before 2016, in accordance N ith the terms of the Trust Aereement. the

Trustee vill mail a prepa ment notice for the Defeased Certificates.

If you have an questions reearding this notice,  please contact the Account  9anaQer,
at

Dated this dav of 2016.

CITY OF CHULA VISTA

U. S. BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, as

Trustee

1




